the transaction been completed as of the dates set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations do not purport to represent the future financial position of the Company’s consolidated
information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect management’s preliminary estimates of the fair values of tangible and
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed, with the remaining purchase price recorded as goodwill. Independent valuation specialists have conducted
analyses in order to assist the management of the Company in determining the fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities. The Company’s management is
responsible for these third party valuations and appraisals. Upon completion of the valuation for the transaction, the Company may make additional
adjustments and these valuations could change significantly from those used in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share information)

Steel Connect, Inc.

Historical

IWCO
(Acquiree)
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 119,768  $ 22,562  $ (95,635)  (a)   $ 46,695
Accounts receivable, trade, net   85,091   53,168   (5,327)  (b)   132,932
Inventories   31,535   22,933   4,232  (b)   58,700
Funds held for clients   12,333   —   —   12,333
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   7,483   5,258   2,169  (b)   14,910

Total current assets   256,210   103,921   (94,561)   265,570

Property and equipment, net   15,446   45,588   44,136  (c)   105,170
Intangible assets, net   —   39,942   170,978  (d)   210,920
Goodwill   —   174,584   91,415  (e)   265,999
Other assets   4,604   2,344   85,781  (h)   92,729

Total assets   $ 276,260  $ 366,379  $ 297,749   $ 940,388

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 74,507  $ 31,107  $ (38)  (b)   $ 105,576
Accrued restructuring   165   —   165
Accrued expenses   34,588   23,280   3,459  (b)   61,327
Funds held for clients   12,333   13,267   (5,438)  (b)   20,162
Notes payable   —   2,551   3,449  (f)   6,000
Other current liabilities   25,406   9,036   16  (b)   34,458

Total current liabilities   146,999   79,241   1,448   227,688
Notes payable   60,891   388,062   3,604  (f)   452,557
Other long-term liabilities   10,056   30,028   76,432  (i)   116,516

Long-term liabilities   70,947   418,090   80,036   569,073

Total liabilities   217,946   497,331   81,484   796,761

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized 5,000,000 shares; zero

issued or outstanding shares at October 31, 2017   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized 1,400,000,000 shares;

55,557,326 issued and outstanding shares at October 31, 2017   556   —   —   556
Additional paid-in capital   7,457,346   143,873   (143,873)  (g)   7,457,346
Accumulated deficit   (7,404,186)   (274,587)   359,900  (g)   (7,318,873)
Stock subscription receivable   —   (238)   238  (g)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   4,598   —   —   4,598

Total stockholders’ equity   58,314   (130,952)   216,265  (g)   143,627

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 276,260  $ 366,379  $ 297,749   $ 940,388

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended October 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Steel Connect, Inc.

Historical

IWCO
(Acquiree)
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $ 102,522  $122,886  $ —   $225,408
Cost of revenue   93,448   86,312   910  (c)   179,760

Gross profit   9,074   36,574   (910)   45,648
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   12,867   19,602   3,145  (d)   36,524
Restructuring, net   37   —   —   37

Total operating expenses   12,904   19,602   3,145   36,561

Operating income (loss)   (3,830)   16,972   (4,055)   9,087

Other income (expense):
Interest income   164   —   —   164
Interest expense   (2,107)   (9,143)   1,054  (j)   (10,196)
Other gains (losses), net   1,422   —   —   1,422

Total other income (expense)   (521)   (9,143)   1,054   (8,610)

Income (Loss) before income taxes   (4,351)   7,829   (3,001)   477
Income tax expense   1,087   2,833   (2,746)  (k)   1,174
Gains on investments in affiliates, net of tax   (201)   —   —   (201)

Net Income (Loss)   $ (5,237)  $ 4,996  $ (255)   $ (496)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.09)   $ (0.01)
Weighted average common shares used in basic and diluted earnings

per share   55,260   55,260

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended July 31, 2017

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Steel Connect, Inc.

Historical

IWCO
(Acquiree)
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $ 436,620  $447,655  $ —   $884,275
Cost of revenue   400,255   326,233   3,640  (c)   726,488

Gross profit   36,365   121,422   (3,640)   157,787
Operating expenses

Selling, general and administrative   54,159   68,241   126,040
Amortization of intangible assets   —   6,951   12,582  (d)   19,533
Restructuring, net   1,967   —   —   1,967

Total operating expenses   56,126   75,192   12,582   147,540

Operating income (loss)   (19,761)   46,230   (16,222)   10,247
Other income (expense):

Interest income   399   —   —   399
Interest expense   (8,247)   (35,969)   3,796  (j)   (40,420)
Other gains (losses), net   3,200   —   —   3,200

Total other income (expense)   (4,648)   (35,969)   3,796   (36,821)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (24,409)   10,261   (12,426)   (26,574)
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,696   3,712   (3,362)  (k)   3,046
Gains on investment on affiliates, net of tax   (1,278)   —   —   (1,278)

Net Income (Loss)   $ (25,827)  $ 6,549  $ (9,064)   $ (28,342)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.47)   $ (0.51)
Weighted average common shares used in basic and diluted earnings per share   55,134   55,134

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

STEEL CONNECT, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

Note 1 — Basis of presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements to give effect to pro
forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the business combination, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma condensed combined